
CHINA aktuell/OITicial Activities -389/7- Mai/May 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Munchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilim Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese titles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. The Foreign Affairs of the Chinese 

Communists over the Past Decade 

(Part I) (Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 

1989/No.4, pp.51-65

Western Europe



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -390/8- Mai/May 1989

USSR and Eastern Europe

2. Soviet Sinology and Perestroika. Ti- 

tarenko, M. *FEA 1989/No.3, pp.14- 

24

3. Ice Melting on the Sino-Soviet Bor­

der. Wu Naitao *BR 1989/No.20, 

pp.17-22

4. Toward New Relations (USSR and 

PRC). Xu Kui *FEA 1989/No.3, 

pp.10-13

5. World Impact of Sino-Soviet Nor­

malization. Yu Gang *BR 1989/ 

No.19, pp.10-13

6. Moscow-Beijing: Cooperation Pro­

spects. *FEA 1989/No.3, pp.3-9

7. Sino-Soviet Relations: Review and 

Prospect. *BR 1989/No.20, p.4

Asia and Oceania

8. Prime Minister Bhutto’s Visit Reaf­

firms Sino-Pakistani Friendship. 

Wang Xin *CR 1989/No.5, pp.28-29

North America

9. China and the USA in a Changing 

World. Larin, A. *FEA 1989/No.3, 

pp.46-54

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

10. Basic Contradictions of Capitalism. 

Li Cong *BR 1989/No.l9, pp.14-18

11. On the Theory of Two Social For­

mations of Asian Mode of Production 

(Chin.). Luan Fan *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.224-228

12. On the Particularity of Socialist 

Elementary Stage in Our Country 

(Chin.). Wei Zhanwu; Quan Xingzhu 

*SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.41-43

13. Socialism: Clear It’s Meaning 

First (Chin.). Wu Jixue *ZY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.3-12

14. Tracing the Origin of Ownership 

(Chin.). Yuan Lin *JK 1989/No.2, 

pp.52-56

15. Socialism and Ownership 

(Round-Table). *FEA 1989/No.3, 

pp.55-78

Party

16. The Zunyi Conference and Further 

Steps in Mao’s Rise to Power. Kam- 

pen, Thomas *CQ, March 1989, 

pp.118-134

17. Unknown Participant in the First 

CPC Congress. Kartunova, A. *FEA 

1989/NO.3, pp.161-163

18.78 Days in 1967: The True Story of 

the "February Countercurrent". Suo 

Guoxin *CLG, Spring 1989, pp.16-96

19. Complexity and Reasonability: Re­

assessment of the Li Lisan Adventure. 

Yang, Benjamin *AJCA, Jan.1989, 

pp.111-141

Government

20. The Information and Problems Re­

vealed in Li Peng’s "Report on Go­

vernment Work" (Chin.). Hsuan Mo 

*SCC 1989/NO.4, pp.27-34

21. The Reform of Party and Govern­

ment Organizations of the Chinese 

Communists over the Past Decade 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1989/No.4, 

pp.35-50

22. Some Problems on Strengthening 

the Building of Villager’s Committee 

(Chin.). She Xuxin; Ding Kaishan 

*FY 1989/No.2, pp.54-59

Parliament

23. An Analysis on the Second Plenary 

Session of the Seventh NPC of the 

Chinese Communists (Chin.). Chuan 

Ku *SCC 1989/No.4, pp.15-26

Opposition and Democracy

24. What We Know of Wei Jingsheng. 

Fang Xing *BR 1989/No.l8, pp.23-25

25. An Analysis of the Current Democ­

ratic Movement on the Chinese 

Mainland (Chin.). Sun Tong *SCC 

1989/NO.4, pp.91-100

Law and Justice

26. The Primary Stage of Socialism and 

the Renewal of the Ideology of Cri­

minal Law (Chin.). Chen Baoshu *FY 

1989/NO.2, pp.63-68

27. On the Fundamental Principle of 

Criminal Law of China (Chin.). Chen 

Xingliang *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.122- 

130, 213

28. The Restriction of Death Sentences 

and Prudent Application of Death 

Sentences (Chin.). Cui Qingsen; Liao 

Zengyun *FY 1989/No.2, pp.69-74

29. "Exemption from Prosecution" 

Should Be Reformed to "Suspend 

Procedings" (Chin.). Hong Daode 

*FY 1989/No.2, pp.79-83

30. Comments on the Science of Law 

in China during the Past 40 Years 

(Chin.). Kong Xiaohong *FY 1989/ 

No.2, pp.48-53

31. Cadre Accountability to the Law. 

Seymour, James D. *AJCA, Jan.1989, 

pp.1-27

32. On the Issue of Measurement of 

Penalty with a Crime Relating to Mo­

re than One of Legal Provision in 

Criminal Law of China (Chin.). Tian 

He; Dai Shaoquan *SKZ 1989/No.2 

pp.131-138

33. On the Reformation of Legal Sy­

stem (Chin.). Wang Jiafu; Liu Haini- 

an; Li Buyun *FY 1989/No.2, pp.1-9

34. Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis im 

nachmaoistischen China - Teil XI Das 

Offentliche Recht - Sozialrecht 

(3.Teil). Weggel, Oskar *C.a., April 

1989, pp.269-286

35. The General Spirit and Macrosco­

pic Model of Chinese Legal Culture 

(Chin.). Wu Shuchen *FY 1989/No.2, 

pp.89-96

36. Audience System in Administrative 

Procedure (Chin.). Yie Bifeng *FY 

1989/NO.2, pp.60-63

37. The Science of Law in China du­

ring the Past 40 Years (Chin.). Zhang 

Youyu; Liu Han *FY 1989/No.2, 

pp.36-47

38. Digest of Speeches on the Reform 

of Legal System of China (Chin.). 

*FY 1989/No.2, pp.10-35

Military

39. The Current Organization and 

Training of the "Rapid Deployment 

Force" of the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Chen Ming-chih *SCC 

1989/No.4, pp.111-118

40. Problems on Adjusting the Strategy 

of National Defense Industry and It’s 

System Reform (Chin.). Jiang Baoqi; 

Others *JY 1989/No.l2, pp.63-67

41. Early Chinese Attitudes Toward 

Civil Defence Against Nuclear At­

tack. Ryan, Mark A. *AJCA, 

Jan.1989, pp.81-109

42. The Characteristics of the Mana­

gement Reform of Army Economy 

(Chin.). Wang Qikun; Others *JY 

1989/NO.12, pp.68-69

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities
43. Zhou Enlai’s Discussion on De­

mocratic Party Problem (Chin.). 

Chen Zhiyuan *NX 1989/NO.2, 

pp.71-74

44. Zum Tode Hu Yaobangs. Heberer, 

Thomas *DNC 1989/No.3, p.31

45. Qiao Shi. Chinas Spitzenpolitiker

(III). Liu Ren-Kai *DNC 1989/No.3, 

P-35 ...

46. A Study of Zhou Enlai’s Early Mili­

tary Thought and Practice (Chin.)- 

Liu Yan *NX 1989/No.2, pp.49-56



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

47. Hu Yaobang - eine Biographic. 

Liu, Jen-Kai *C.a., April 1989, 

pp.251-268

48. Young Zhou Enlai’s Mode of 

Thinking on Social Reform (Chin.). 

Wen Lequn; Liu Jianqing *NX 

1989/No.2, pp.57-61

49. On Zhou Enlai’s Contribution to 

party Construction (Chin.). Yang 

Shizhao *NX 1989/No.2, pp.75-80

50. Zang Shiyi in the Years After the 

September 18th Incident of 1931 

(Chin.). Zhang Fulin *SKZ 1989/ 

No.2, pp.249-253, 40

51. Zhou Enlai Combated with the Se­

cond Front Line (Chin.). Zhang 

Hongxiang; Jiang Pei *NX 1989/ 

No.2, pp.67-70

52. How Zhou Enlai Brought in Chine­

se Red Army’s Principled Operation 

the Realistic Approach (Chin.). Zuo 

Zhiyuan *NX 1989/No.2, pp.62-66

53. Chao Nan-ch’i, Head of the PLA 

General Logistics Department. *IS 

1989/No.5, pp.173-139

Cadre Policy

54. More Incentives to the Rural 

Grass-roots Cadres (Chin.). Liu 

Yangchun *NJW 1989/No.3, pp.46-48

Local Topics

55. Henan: A Heartland Province 

Opens to the World. Deng Shulin 

*CR 1989/No.5, pp.8-10

56. "Shanghai-Architektur" der Zwanzi­

ger und dreiBiger Jahre. Kaltenbrun- 

ner, Robert *DNC 1989/No.3, 

pp.36-39

National Minorities

57. Some Customs of the Yugur Peo­

ple. Chen Xin *CR 1989/No.5, 

pp.44-46

58. A Reflection to the Traditional 

Ideology in Economical Development 

in Minority Nationality Regions 

(Chin.). Cheng Zhaoxing *SKZ 

1989/No.2, pp.155-162

59. A Village by the Lhasa River (VI). 

Zhang Wei; Yang Xiaobing *BR 

1989/No.l8, pp.26-27; (VII) No.19 

pp.24-26

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

60-A Modern Marriage. Li Xia *CR 

1989/No.5, pp.15-16

61. Home and Job. Xing Zhenjiang 

*CR 1989/No.5, pp.19-20

62. The Change of the Family Types 

and the Social Safeguard for the Aged 

® China (Chin.). Yang Zhonggui

GSK 1989/NO.3, pp.37-41, 43

-391/9-

63. A Young Antique Dealer. Zhang 

Hongxiang *CR 1989/No.5, pp.17-18

64. Always a Way for This Handicap­

ped Man. Zhong Liping *CR 1989/ 

No.5, pp.55-56

65. China Works to Eliminate Illegal 

Marriages. *BR 1989/No.l9, pp.21-24

Population

66. Population Estimates for China. 

Konovalov, Ye.; Selivanova, Ye. 

*FEA 1989/No.3, pp.141-149

67. Major Determinants of China’s 

Fertility Transition. Peng Xizhe *CQ, 

March 1989, pp.1-37

Religions

Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

68. Cooking Class for Teenagers. Li 

Wenxin *CR 1989/No.5, pp.53-54

69. Through the Sheep’s Intestines - 

Selection and Elitism in Chinese 

Schools. Thogersen, Stig *AJCA, 

Jan.1989, pp.29-56

70. On the Traditional Cultural Psych­

ology of Nationality and the National 

Education (Chin.). Zhong Yuanjun 

*SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.163-170

Social Security

71. An Analysis on Criminal Activities 

in Chinese Mainland Society (Chin.). 

Chiang Shan *SCC 1989/No.4, 

pp.101-110

72. Social and Legal Aspects of Eco­

nomic Crimes. Imamov, E.; Yakovlev, 

M. *FEA 1989/NO.3, pp.98-108

73. The Theory of Primary Stage of 

Socialism and the Policy of Public Se­

curity Under Overall Control (Chin.). 

Zhang Ling-yuan *FY 1989/No.2, 

pp.75-78

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

74. Chinese Anthropology and History 

(Review Article). Pieke, Frank N. 

♦AJCA, Jan.1989, pp.171-176

75. The Development of Sinology of 

France and the Spread of Chinese Li­

terature in France (Chin.). Qian Lin- 

sen *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.330-339, 329

76. Civilization and Ignorance: The 

Principal Contradiction in Culture. 

Wang Meng *BR 1989/No.20, p.27

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

77. The Formation and Development 

of Chinese Culture: from the View of 

Genetic Mechanism (Chin.). Guo Yi 

*ZY 1989/No.4, pp.45-53

Mai/May 1989

78. On Historical Cognition (Chin.). 

Ou Yang Kang *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.90-98

79. Correspondences of "Practice and 

Culture" (Chin.). Qian Xuesen; 

Others *ZY 1989/No.4, pp.54-57

80. On Zhang Zai’s Theory of "Zhi Li 

Cheng Xing" (Chin.). Shao Xiamda 

*ZY 1989/NO.4, pp.58-64

81. Cyclicology: A New Subject on 

Strategicality Study (Chin.). Wang 

Enrong *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.99-102

82. The Theory of Pan-Brain Network 

and Epistemology (Chin.). Xiao Jing- 

ning *ZY 1989/No.4, pp.36-44

83. A Meditation on the Introduction 

of the Category of Reference Coordi­

nate into Epistemology (Chin.). Yu 

Xianfeng *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.103- 

108

84. The Thought of Syllogism of Late 

Mohism (Chin.). Zhou Yunzhi *ZY 

1989/No.4, pp.65-71

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

85. Unique Yunnan Bronzes. Zhang 

Zengqi *CR 1989/No.5, pp.32-34

Earlier History

86. A Query to the View of Instituting 

an Official System of Facing to South 

and to North in the Jin Dynasty 

(Chin.). Li Xihou *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.229-233

87. A Study on the Custom of Presen­

ting a Gift to a Bereaved Family in 

the Han Dynasty (Chin.). Qi Shushen 

*SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.184-189

88. On the Evolution of the Way of 

Shipping Grain in the Qing Dynasty 

and Its Influence on Society and Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Zhang Zhaodong 

*SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.190-197

Modern & Contemporary His­

tory

89. Through the Prism of Time (70th 

Anniversary of the May Fourth Mo­

vement). Delyusin, L. *FEA 1989/ 

No.3, pp.150-160

90. Jiang Tingfu’s Theory of ‘Overall 

Westernization’ and Chinese Modern 

History (Chin.). Liu Yao *SKZ 

1989/NO.2, pp.214-221

91. Traditional Culture and Moderni­

zation (Chin.). Min Ze *ZY 1989/ 

No.4, pp. 13-22

92. Tage, die die Welt veranderten. 70. 

Jahrestag der 4.-Mai-Bewegung. 

Schafer, Ingo *DNC 1989/No.3, 

pp.32-34

93. On Tianjin Machine-Building Bu­

reau (Chin.). Sim Zhanyuan *SKZ 

1989/No.2, pp.198-203



CHINA aktuell/Offlcial Activities -392/10- Mai/May 1989

94. The Trade between U.SA. and the 

Northeast of China before the Sep­

tember 18th Incident of 1931 (Chin.). 

Wang Xueliang *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.234-241

95. On the Prescribed Minimum of the 

May 4th New Cultural Movement of 

1919 and the End of Its United Front 

(Chin.). Zhang Dewng *SKZ 1989/ 

No.2, pp.208-213

Geography

96. Huangtu Gaoyuan. ErschlieBung 

des zentralen LoBplateaus am Gelben 

FIuB. Betke, Dirk *DNC 1989/No.3, 

pp.18-19

97. Erde oder die Farbe Gelb. Om- 

merborn, Wolfgang *DNC 1989/ 

No.3, pp.10-13

98. Wenn Himmel und Erde erbeben. 

Roth, Frank *DNC 1989/No.3, 

pp.26-27

99. A Preface to ‘A Dictionary of Place 

Names in History5 (Chin.). Wei Ming 

*SKZ 1989/N0.2, pp.221-223

100. Vom Winde verweht: LoB. Wer- 

ning, Jeannette *DNC 1989/No.3, 

pp.14-17

Social Sciences

101. Peasants, Heroes, and Brigands: 

The Problems of Social Banditry in 

Early Nineteenth-Century South Chi­

na. Antony, Robert J. *MC 1989/ 

No.2, pp.123-148

102. On the Relationship between 

Emperoral Authority and Partriarchal 

Authority in the Patriarchal System 

during the Zhou Dynasty (Chin.). 

Chen Enlin *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.171-178

103. The Spatial Approach to Chinese 

History: Illustrations from North 

China and the Upper Yangzi. Lavely, 

William *JAS, Feb.1989, pp.100-113

104. The Vavious Social Classes after 

the Qin’s Unity (Chin.). Lin Jianming 

*SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.179-183

105. Testing the Testers: A Reply to 

Barbara Sands and Ramon Myers’s 

Critique of G.William Skinner’s Re­

gional Systems Approach to China. 

Little, Daniel; Esherick, Joseph W. 

*JAS, Feb.1989, pp.90-99

106. The Intelligensia in China in the 

Complex of Politics, Ideology, and 

Culture. Liu Zehua *NX 1989/No.2, 

pp.29-38

107. The Forty Years of ‘Man’ in Chi­

na (Chin.). Meng Xianzhong; Gao 

Qinghai *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.63-68

108. On the Development Problem of 

Modernization in China (Chin.). 

Wang Yalin *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.139-146

109. The Background of Marx’s Study 

of Anthropology in His Later Years 

and Its Enlightenment (Chin.). Ye 

Lin *SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.78-89

110. On the Double Intensions of Sub­

jectivity of Man (Chin.). Yi Junqing 

*SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.73-77

111. Man in the Culture (Chin.). Yuan 

Zhiming *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.69-72

Literature and Arts

112. On the Origin and Development 

of ‘Fu’ in the Han Dynasty (Chin.). Bi 

Shuchun *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.305- 

312

113. Regionalism and Modernism in 

the Life and Works of Shen Congwen 

(Review Article). Brandauer, Frede­

rick P. *MC 1989/NO.2, pp.215-236

114. China’s TV Fare. Chen Jian *CR 

1989/No.5, pp.65-68

115. Ever Popular: Blue-and-White 

Porcelain. Cheng Qinhua *CR 

1989/N0.5, p.39

116. Social Harmony, Family and Wo­

men in Chinese Novels, 1948-58. 

Eber, Irene *CQ, March 1989, 

pp.71-96

117. Silberner Bar fur "Abendglocken". 

Hoffmann, Udo *DNC 1989/No.3, 

pp.40-41

118. On the Factor of Aesthetics in 

Variety of Civilization (Chin.). Hu- 

angfu Xiaotao *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.109-116

119. Female Symbols of Resistance in 

Chinese Wartime Spoken Drama. 

Hung Chang-Tai *MC 1989/No.2, 

pp.149-177

120. China’s Writers, the Nobel Prize 

and the International Politics of Li­

terature. Larson, Wendy; Kraus, Ri­

chard *AJCA, Jan.1989, pp.143-160

121. Who Was the Writer of the Notes 

and Commentary with Poems and Es­

says in "The Popular Romance of 

Three Kingdoms" (Chin.). Li Weishi 

*SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.313-318

122. The Encouraging Progress in Stu­

dying of "Jin-Ping-Mei" (Chin.). Lin 

Zhiman *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.323-326

123. Camera on Western China. Meng 

Sheng *CR 1989/No.5, pp.20-24

124. On the Multivariate Complimen- 

tation of the Method of Literary or 

Art Criticism and Its Enexcellended 

Choice (Chin.). Miao Junjie *SKZ 

1989/NO.2, pp.254-266

125. A Simple Discussion on "The No­

tes Written Under Lamp in Autumn 

Night while It Is Raining" and "Three 

Yan" (Chin.). Su Xing *SKZ 1989/ 

No.2, pp.319-322, 318

126. Chinese Scholars on National 

Psychology. Teleshevskaya, A. *FEA 

1989/No.3, pp.164-168

127. A Random Discussion on the Poe­

try in the New Period (Chin.). Tian 

Jingbao *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.282-286

128. Poetics Is Justly Emotionics

(Chin.). Wu Benxing *SKZ 1989/ 

No.2, pp.267-274 7

129. The Movement of New Poetry and 

the Modern Aesthetics Trend of 

Thought (Chin.). Zhang Yaxin *SKZ 

1989/NO.2, pp.274-281

Sports

130. Artistic Gymnastics in China. Rao 

Fengqi *CR 1989/No.5, pp.50-53

Natural Sciences and Techno­

fogy

131. Ancient Chinese Scientists: Hy­

draulic Engineer Li Bing. Chai Rui- 

kang *CR 1989/No.5, pp.57-58

132. The Role of the Higher Education 

Sector in China’s Research and Deve­

lopment System. Conroy, R.J. *CQ, 

March 1989, pp.38-70

133. China Hewlett-Packard: Compu­

ting to Success. *BR 1989/No.20, 

pp.23-24

Intellectuals

Media

134. Indoctrination Versus Informa­

tion: Chinese News Coverage of Po­

land, 1980-83. Roy, Denny *APF, 

Feb.1989, pp.15-24

135. The Spred of News and the Enex- 

cellenting of Social Control (Chin.). 

Zhang Xisheng *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.147-154

136. Journalists: Waiting for the 

Press Law?. *CNA No.1384 (May 1, 

1989), pp.1-9

137. The Crying Need for Press Re­

form. *BR 1989/NO.21, p.4

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

138. On the Order of Socialist Com­

modity Economy (Chin.). He Lian- 

cheng *JY 1989/No.l2, pp.49-53

139. J.S.Mill’s Economic Theory Re­

appraised (Chin.). Jin Xiangrong 

*NX 1989/NO.2, pp.25-28

140. Commodity Economy and Money 

Worship (Chin.). Li Pengcheng *ZY 

1989/NO.4, pp.23-29,57

141. The Main Contents and Principles 

of the Order of Socialized Commodi­

ty Economy in Western Developed 

Countries (Chin.). Lu Congming *JY 

1989/NO.12, pp.54-56

142. The Dual Economic Structure and 

the Macro-administration Pattern 

(Chin.). Ruan Fang-que; Wei Min 

*CJ 1989/NO.3, pp.22-26



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

143. On the Mercantilist Trend of 

Thought in Modern China (Chin.). 

Wang Xianming *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.204-207

144. On Economic Freedom and the 

Development of Productive Forces 

(Chin.). Wang Xianqing *GSK 

1989/NO.3, pp.11-15

145. The Pracitcal Significance of 

Marx’s Theory of Business Cycle 

Fluctuation (Chin.). Wang Zhiwei 

*JK 1989/No.2, pp.57-62

146. New Discovery of the Reasons for 

Labour Force as Commodity (Chin.). 

Yang Yishu *JY 1989/NO.12, pp.70- 

74

Planning and Development

147. Planning and Market Regulation.

Avdokushin, Ye. *FEA 1989/No.3, 

pp.86-97

148. Deepening the Reform: Environ­

ment Challenge and Selection 

(Chin.). Cai Yun Xing *GSK 1989/ 

No.3, pp.1-5

149. The Economic Predicament of the 

Chinese Communists under the Re­

trenchment Policy (Chin.). Chen 

Hsi-yuan *SCC 1989/No.4, pp.76-82

150. Different Views to "The Govern­

ment Adjucts the Market and the Lat­

ter Leads the Enterprises" (Chin.). 

Cheng Xianming *GSK 1989/No.3, 

pp.42-43

151. "Wangling and Bribery" Practice 

in China’s Economy (Chin.). Fang 

Han-ting *CJ 1989/No.3, pp.27-32

152. Die Kaulquappe will an Land. Das 

dnC-Gesprach fiihrte Karl Grobe- 

Hagel. Fei Xiaotong *DNC 1989/ 

No.3, pp.28-30

153. Ten Years in China’s Reform: 

Looking back, reflection and prospect 

(Chin.). Hua Sheng; Others *JY 

1989/NO.12, pp.10-28

154. The Readjustment of the Financi­

al Distribution Structure (Chin.). Ke 

Xiao-xing; Yu Chun-ling *CJ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.46-50

155. On the Exploitation of Tropical 

Resources in Yunnan (Chin.). Li Li- 

angsheng *NJW 1989/No.3, pp.43-45

156. Once again on the State Regulates 

the Market, and the Market Guides 

Enterprises (Chin.). Liao Jili *ZGJY 

1989/No.3, pp.10-16

157. Preventing Stagflation and Read­

justing Structure (Chin.). Liu Guang- 

di; Yue Fubin *ZGJY 1989/No.3, 

pp.17-21

158. Das Dunkel am Ende des Tun­

nels. Menzel, Ulrich *DNC 1989/ 

No.3, p.4

159. A Survey of the Economic Situa- 

hon of Heilungchiang Province 

(Chin.). Shih-Hao *SCC 1989/No.4, 

PP.119-128

-393/11-

160. Hidden Problems in the Process 

of China’s Industrialization (Chin.). 

Sun Mingyang *ZGJY 1989/No.3, 

pp.74-79

161. The Scientific Grounds for the 

Advancing of Development Strategy 

of Economy in Coastal Areas of Our 

Country (Chin.). Wang Zhangyao; Du 

Houwen *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.32-40

162. The Decision Making, Layout and 

Buildup of the "Third Line" Construc­

tion, A Historical Survey (Chin.). 

Xiao Min; Kong Fanmin *JK 1989/ 

No.2, pp.63-67, 40

163. Rectifying Economic Order is the 

Prerequisite of Stabilizing Economy 

and Deepening Reform (Chin.). Xie 

Ming-gan *ZGJY 1989/No.3, pp.3-9

164. Reviewing of Ten Years Econo­

mic Reform (Chin.). Xue Mu-qiao 

*CJ 1989/NO.3, pp.3-4

165. Systematic Studies on China’s Re­

gional Economy (part one) (Chin.). 

Yang Kaizhong *ZGJY 1989/No.3, 

pp.66-73

166. An Analysis and Counter-measure 

of Developing Bottle-neck Industry 

(Chin.). Yi Boxi; Others *JY 1989/ 

No.12, pp.3-9

167. Reflections on Some Problems of 

the Development of Our Western 

Areas (Chin.). Zeng Chunjiu *JK 

1989/No.2, pp.21-27

168. A Summary of Discussions on 

Problems of the Reform in Ten Years 

Sponsored by the Seminar of Gradua­

te Students, Peking Uni. (Chin.). 

Zhang Shaolong *JK 1989/No.2, 

pp.76-79

169. Market Economy and the Road of 

China’s Reform (Chin.). Zhang Zhi- 

qing *JK 1989/No.2, pp.13-20

170. Can the Economic Order be Re­

ctified?. *CNA No.1385 (May 15, 

1989), pp.1-9

171. Report on the Draft 1989 Plan for 

National Economic and Social Deve­

lopment - by Yao Yilin (document). 

*BR 1989/NO.18, pp.I-X

Budget and Investment

172. Report on the Implementation of 

the State Budget for 1988 and on the 

Draft State Budget for 1989 - by 

Wang Bingqian (document). *BR 

1989/NO.18, pp.XI-XVIII

Enterprises and Management

173. On the Individual Stock in China’s 

Share Economy (Chin.). Cai Jianhe 

*JY 1989/N0.12, pp.36-37

174. On Transformation of Operating 

Model in Petroleum Industry (Chin.). 

Cai Yufeng *ZGJY 1989/No.3, 

pp.42-49

175. Probing on Entrepreneur’s Spirit 

(Chin.). Chen Jiagui *ZGJY 1989/ 

No.3, pp.57-61

Mai/May 1989

176. On the Role of Responsibility Sy­

stem for Management Contract in 

Remoulding the Microbase of the 

Economy of Ownership ... (Chin.). 

Feng Baoxing *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.1-11

177. A Historical Evalution on the Vil­

lage and Township Enterprises As a 

Way to Urbanization of Rural China 

(Chin.). Gu Yikang; Others *NJW 

1989/NO.3, pp.11-16

178. Study of State-owned System at 

the Primary Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Guo Jian *ZGJY 1989/No.3, 

pp.22-29, inside back cover

179. Shareownership and Its Role in 

the Development of Rural Economy 

(Chin.). Han Yuanqin *NJW 1989/ 

No.3, pp.27-31

180. New Growing Point of Reform 

and Development - A report on inve­

stigation Zhongshan Group model 

(Chin.). Hong Yinxing; Others 

*ZGJY 1989/NO.3, pp.30-36

181. On the Historical Position of the 

Reformation of the Responsibility Sy­

stem of Management Contract 

(Chin.). Huo Defa *SKZ 1989/No.2, 

pp.12-19

182. An Exploration for Deepening the 

Management on Quality (Chin.). Jin 

Wanku *SKZ 1989/No.2, pp.54-57

183. Mainland China’s Managers Un­

der the Responsibility System: The 

First Four Years. Kuo, Wen H. *IS 

1989/No.5, pp.33-55

184. Introducing the Modern Industrial 

Practice into Rural Enterprises: A 

Survey on Experimental Projects of 

Industrial Microregion (Chin.). Li 

Guangyu *NJW 1989/No.3, pp.15-18

185. The Administration of Tea Trade 

in Sichuan Area in Northern-Song 

Dynasty (Chin.). Li Zhaochao *JK 

1989/NO.2, pp.68-70

186. Restructuring Enterprise Forma­

tion and Bringing up Entrepreneurs’ 

Status (Chin.). Liu Jipeng *ZGJY 

1989/NO.3, pp.50-56

187. The Practice of Internal Market of 

Enterprises and the Theoretical 

Thinking about It (Chin.). Ma Huipu 

*SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.44-48

188. The Human Psychological Ma­

nagement in Business Management - 

A Note on the Zongguang Depart­

ment Store in Hong Kong (Chin.). 

Mao Shenmei *JK 1989/No.2, 

pp.71-75

189. A Reflection to the Theory of ‘Re­

lative Separation between Properitary 

Rights and Managementary Rights’ 

and My Idea ... (Chin.). Pan Shi *SKZ 

1989/NO.2, pp.26-31

190. Development and Role of the Pri­

vate Economy. Ren Zhonglin *BR 

1989/NO.19, pp.18-21



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -394/12- Mai/May 1989

191. The Choice of Strengthening the 

Bearing Capacity of Enterprises 

(Chin.). Wang Shouan; Wang Jinsong 

*SKZ 1989/No.2> pp.58-62

192. A Preliminary Study on the Rela­

tions of Perfecting the Contract Sy­

stem of Science and Technology 

(Chin.). Wang Youli *GSK 1989/ 

No.3, pp.33-36

193. Alternative Strategies of Impro­

ving Our Industrial Structure before 

Us (Chin.). Wang Zhenquan *JK 

1989/No.2, pp.7-12

194. Pioneering Spirit of China’s Scien­

ce and Technology Entrepreneurs 

(Chin.). Xiao Zhuoji *ZGJY 1989/ 

No.3, pp.62-65

195. On the Historical Choice of the 

Ownership by the Whole People 

(Chin.). Xu Qingmin *SKZ 1989/ 

No.2, pp.20-25

196. Policy, Practice and the Private 

Sector in China. Young, Susan 

*AJCA, Jan.1989, pp.57-80

197. On the Restructuring of Property 

Right System and the Realization of 

Joint-Stock Ownership System 

(Chin.). Zhang Chaozun; Lin Ye *JK 

1989/NO.2, pp.1-6

198. The Basic Policy of Accelerating 

the Technical Progress in Our Enter­

prises (Chin.). Zhong Chen *JK 

1989/NO.2, pp.41-45

199. Problems of Enterprise Merger 

(Chin.). *ZGJY 1989/No.3, pp.37-41

200. Reform in the Property Right Sy­

stem of State-owned Enterprise 

(Chin.). *JY 1989/NO.12, pp.29-35

Employment,Wages,Living 

Standard

201. Mainland China’s Human Re­

sources: Structural Change in the Past 

Ten Years. Fan Li-min *IS 1989/ 

No.5, pp.56-72

202. On the Non-work Income of Dis­

tribution According to Work (Chin.). 

Li Mingkun *GSK 1989/No.3, pp.22- 

26

203. On Different Incomes to Different 

Social Members: The Case of China 

(Chin.). Lian Cen *NX 1989/No.2, 

pp.11-14

204. On the Linking Models of the 

Wage System (Chin.). Lian Cen *JK 

1989/NO.2, pp.36-40

205. The Socially Necessray Labour 

Time of Twofold Character: A De­

terminant of the Magnitude of Value 

(Chin.). Lin Ye *NX 1989/No.2, 

pp.20-24

206. The Salary Structure, Allowances 

and Benefits of a Shanghai Electro­

nics Factory. Wong, Thomas T. *CQ, 

March 1989, pp.135-144

207. Legislation on Working Hours 

and Hours of Rest (Chin.). Xia Jizhi; 

Zhang Zaiping *FY 1989/No.2, 

pp.84-88

Basic Construction
208. A Probe Into Urbanization in Ru­

ral Areas. Guo Shutian; Liu Chunbin 

*BR 1989/NO.21, pp.22-26

209. Agriculture at the Crossroads. 

Wang Haidong *BR 1989/No.l8, 

pp.20-22

Communications

Tourism

210. Tips for Tourists: Henan’s Trea­

sures of an Ancient Culture. Tan 

Manni *CR 1989/No.5, pp.11-14

211. The Mao Family Restaurant in 

Mao Zedong’s Birthplace. Zhu Li 

*CR 1989/No.5, pp.30-31

Industiy, Energy and Mining

212. The Textile Industry of the Chine­

se Communists (Chin.). Lin Hsiao- 

yuan *SCC 1989/No.4, pp.83-90

213. Play the Role of Food Industry in 

the Improvement of Our Food Struc­

ture (Chin.). Lil Luping *JK 1989/ 

No.2, pp.46-51

214. Car Industry Gets Into Gear. 

Zhang Zhiping *BR 1989/No.21, 

pp.16-18

Environment

215. On the Relationships between So­

ciety and Environment (Chin.). Yan 

Gaohong *ZY 1989/No.4, pp.30- 

35,64

Agriculture

216. Agricultural Inputs: Some Theore­

tical Issues (Chin.). Cong Anni *NJW 

1989/No.3, pp.3-6

217. Rural Development in China: 

Conditioning Factors and Their 

Countermoves (Chin.). Gao Peiyi 

*NX 1989/NO.2, pp.1-9

218. On the Guiding Thoughts of 

Deepening the Rural Reform (Chin.). 

Lin Jian *JY 1989/No.l2, pp.57-60

219. Consolidating Farmland for Grea­

ter Efficiency. Liu Chenlie *CR 

1989/No.5, pp.25-27

220. Wer die Bauern hat, hat das Re­

ich. Metz, Susanne *DNC 1989/No.3, 

pp.24-25

221. Some Ideas of Deepening the Ru­

ral Reform (Chin.). Peng Xinglu 

*GSK 1989/No.3, pp.47-48

222. Consideration of the Policy and 

Basic Motivation of the Rural Eco­

nomic Growth (Chin.). Shi Zhengao 

*GSK 1989/No.3, pp.16-21

223. Wem gehbrt der Boden? Boden- 

recht und Bodenreform. Weggel, Os­

kar *DNC 1989/No.3, pp.20-23

224. The Tenancy Relationship in the 

Three Provinces in the Northeast be­

fore Liberation (Chin.). Wu Tingyu 

*SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.242-248

225. Agricultural Policy and Legisla­

tion (Chin.). Xu Gengsheng *NJW 

1989/NO.3, pp.39-42

226. Mechanism of Agricultural Inputs 

in Model Transformation (Chin.), 

Yuan Botao; Zhou Shulin *NJW 

1989/NO.3, pp.7-10

227. A Comment on the "Dual Libera­

tion of Farmer’s Property Right and 

Personal Freedom" (Chin.). Zhang Qi 

*NJW 1989/NO.3, pp.49-51

228. Symposium on the New Economic 

Order in Rural China: A Review 

(Chin.). Zhang Qinglin *NJW 1989/ 

No.3, p.58

229. The System of Decision Making 

for Agriculture in China. Zhu Xigang; 

Tian Weiming *AJCA, Jan.1989’ 

pp.161-170

230. Minister He Kang on China’s 

Agriculture. *BR 1989/No.l8, pp.16- 

20

231. Prices and Costs of Agricultural 

Products in China: Evolution and 

Prospects. *NJW 1989/No.3, pp.32-40

232. Recent Developments in the Ru­

ral Reform: An Analysis on the Data 

from the Permanent Observation Po­

ints in Rural China (Chin.). *NJW 

1989/NO.3, pp.52-57,42

Currency and Commerce

233. Establishing a New Economic Or­

der in Rural Areas (Chin.). Chen 

Wenke; Liao Danqing *NJW 1989/ 

No.3, pp.23-26

234. Deepening the Reform of Agricul­

tural Credit in South Guizhou 

(Chin.). Chen Yunliang *GSK 

1989/No.3, pp.44-46

235. The Management Mechanism in 

Internal Bank of Industrial Enterpri­

ses of Forestry (Chin.). Cheng Zhan- 

jun; Sun Zhiming; Yang Shuchun 

*SKZ 1989/NO.2, pp.49-53

236. On the New Inflationary Inertia 

Motion Caused by the Policies of 

Dealing with the Inflation (Chin.). 

Dai Yuanchen *JY 1989/NO.12, 

pp.38-42, 9

237. Who Will Protect the Consumer?.

Ho Da *FEA 1989/No.3, pp.109-121

238. China’s Multiple Price System. Is- 

hihara, Kyoichi *CNL, May-Jun.1989, 

pp.2-9

239. Pondering Over the New Orders 

in the Field of Commodity Circula- 

tion (Chin.). Li Shi-ju; Zhu Nan-fu 

*CJ 1989/No.3, pp.51-54

240. A Research Report on the Capital

for Purchasing Farm Products 

(Chin.). Li Shu-sheng *CJ 1989/No.3, 

pp.33-39 f

241. The Problem and Inspiration oi 

China’s Market Growth at Present 

(Chin.). Lu Zhongyuan *JY 1989/ 

No.12, pp.43-48



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -395/13- Mai/Mayl989

242. On Improving Situation and Re­

ctifying Order in Circulation Field 

(Chin.). Wang Henian *GSK 1989/ 

No.3, pp.6-10, 5

243. Effects of Inflation on Income 

Distribution (Chin.). Wang Lixin *JK 

1989/No.2, pp.28-35

244. Bring the Monetary Inflation Un­

der Control to Create A Favourable 

Economic Environment (Chin.). 

Wang Shao-fei; Others *CJ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.7-21

245. Present Price Problems and Its 

Relation with the Public Finance 

(Chin.). Ye Zhen-peng *CJ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.40-45

246. The System Dynamics Pattern of 

Financial and Monetary Mechanism 

(Chin.). Zhang Jue *GSK 1989/No.3, 

pp.27-32

247. Integrated Management of Supply 

and Marketing of Agricultural Produ­

ce (Chin.). Zhang Wenbao; Tang Re- 

njian *NJW 1989/NO.3, pp.19-22

248. The Promotion Role and Social 

Reproduction Played by the Leisure 

Consumptions (Chin.). Zhao Gui-xi- 

ang *CJ 1989/No.3, pp.57-59

249. Capital Market and Monetary In­

flation (Chin.). Zhao Hai-kuan *CJ 

1989/No.3, pp.4-6

250. A Survey of the Views Meet at the 

Symposium on the Problems of Eco­

nomic Cycle (Chin.). Zhou Maorong 

♦NX 1989/NO.2, pp.27-28

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

251. Reflection on Importing Techno­

logy (Chin.). Chen Ping *JY 1989/ 

No.12, pp.61-62, 53

252. Case Studies of Joint Ventures 

with China (V). Imai, Satoshi *CNL, 

May-Jun.1989, pp.18-25

253. ACFIC Fosters Overseas Links.

Lu Yun *BR 1989/No.20, pp.25-27

254. Through a Glass, Lightly - Les­

sons in Understanding for Sino- 

Foreign Joint Ventures. Xu Yaoping 

*CR 1989/No.5, pp.40-43

255. Burst in Bilateral Trade (on Si- 

no-Soviet Border Trade). *BR 

1989/NO.20, pp.15-16

256. The Chinese Rawhide, Leather, 

and Leather Products Market. *CNL, 

May-Jun.1989, pp.10-17

257. VR China: Richtiger Vertrag un- 

erlaBlich. *OR 1989/No.3, pp.29-30

Statistics

258. An Analysis on the 1988 "Statisti­

cal Communique" of the Chinese 

Communists (Chin.). Chang Hung 

*SCC 1989/NO.4, pp.66-75

TAIWAN

259. Bureaucratic Politics, State Capa­

city, and Taiwan’s Automobile Indus­

trial Policy. Arnold, Walter *MC 

1989/NO.2, pp.178-214

260. Political Development in Taiwan: 

The Sun Yat-sen Model for National 

Reconstruction. Chang, David Wen- 

wei *IS 1989/NO.5, pp.11-32

261. Taiwan’s New Mainland Policy 

Raises Concern. Li Jiaquan *BR 

1989/NO.21, pp.19-21

262. Taiwan im Umbruch (2.Teil): Au- 

Benpolitik 1988/89. Nieh Yu-Hsi 

*C.a., April 1989, pp.287-289

263. Importance of Human Capital. 

Tsui, T.K. *IFC 1989/No.3, pp.1-6

264. Infrastructure and Economic De­

velopment. Wu Rong-I *IFC 1989/ 

No.3, pp.7-22

HONGKONG AND MACAU

265. Hongkong: Deutsche Produkte 

sind gefragt. Buscher, Lore *OR 

1989/No.3, pp.8-12

266. Shifting Journalistic Paradigms: 

Editorial Stance and Political Transi­

tion in Hong Kong. Chan, Joseph 

Man; Lee Chin-Chuan *CQ, March 

1989, pp.97-117

267. Giinstige Entwicklung. Kepler, 

Udo P. *OR 1989/NO.3, p.13

268. The Politics of Decolonization in 

Hong Kong. Lo Shiu-hing *IS 1989/ 

No.5, pp.73-101

269. Industrial Out-processing - Hong 

Kong’s New Relationship with the 

Pearl River Delta. Sit, Victor F.S. 

*APF, Feb.1989, pp.1-13

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors

Antony, Robert J.: 101

Arnold, Walter: 259

Avdokushin, Ye.: 147

Betke, Dirk: 96

Bi Shuchun: 112

Brandauer, Frederick P.: 113

Buscher, Lore: 265

Cai Jianhe: 173

Cai Yufeng: 174

Cai Yun Xing: 148

Chai Ruikang: 131

Chan, Joseph Man: 266

Chang Hung: 258

Chang, David Wen-wei: 260

Chen Baoshu: 26

Chen Enlin: 102

Chen Hsi-yuan: 149

Chen Jiagui: 175

Chen Jian: 114

Chen Ming-chih: 39

Chen Ping: 251

Chen Wenke: 233

Chen Xin: 57

Chen Xingliang: 27

Chen Yunliang: 234

Chen Zhiyuan: 43

Cheng Qinhua: 115

Cheng Xianming: 150

Cheng Zhanjun: 235

Cheng Zhaoxing: 58

Chiang Shan: 71

Chuan Ku: 23

Cong Anni: 216

Conroy, R.J.: 132

Cui Qingsen: 28

Dai Shaoquan: 32

Dai Yuanchen: 236

Delyusin, L.: 89

Deng Shulin: 55

Ding Kaishan: 22

Du Houwen: 161

Eber, Irene: 116

Esherick, Joseph W.: 105

Fan Li-min: 201

Fang Han-ting: 151

Fang Xing: 24

Fei Xiaotong: 152

Feng Baoxing: 176

Gao Peiyi: 217

Gao Qinghai: 107

Gu Yikang: 177

Guo Jian: 178

Guo Shutian: 208

Guo Yi: 77

Han Yuanqin: 179

He Liancheng: 138

Heberer, Thomas: 44

Ho Da: 237

Hoffmann, Udo: 117

Hong Daode: 29

Hong Yinxing: 180

Hsuan Mo: 20

Hua Sheng: 153

Huangfu Xiaotao: 118

Hung Chang-Tai: 119

Huo Defa: 181

Imai, Satoshi: 252

Imamov, E.: 72

Ishihara, Kyoichi: 238

Jiang Baoqi: 40

Jiang Pei: 51

Jin Wanku: 182

Jin Xiangrong: 139

Kaltenbrunner, Robert: 56

Kampen, Thomas: 16

Kartunova, A.: 17

Ke Xiao-xing: 154

Kepler, Udo P.: 267

Kong Fanmin: 162

Kong Xiaohong: 30

Konovalov, Ye.: 66

Kraus, Richard: 120

Kuo, Wen H.: 183

Larin, A.: 9

Larson, Wendy: 120

Lavely, William: 103

Lee Chin-Chuan: 266

Li Buyun: 33

Li Cong: 10

Li Guangyu: 184

Li Jiaquan: 261



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -396/14- Mai/May 1989

Li Liangsheng: 155

Li Mingkun: 202

Li Pengcheng: 140

Li Shi-ju: 239

Li Shu-sheng: 240

Li Weishi: 121

Li Wenxin: 68

Li Xia: 60

Li Xihou: 86

Li Zhaochao: 185

Lian Cen: 203

Lian Cen: 204

Liao Danqing: 233

Liao Jili: 156

Liao Zengyun: 28

Lin Hsiao-yuan: 212

Lin Jian: 218

Lin Jianming: 104

Lin Ye: 197

Lin Ye: 205

Lin Zhiman: 122

Little, Daniel: 105

Liu Chenlie: 219

Liu Chunbin: 208

Liu Guangdi: 157

Liu Hainian: 33

Liu Han: 37

Liu Jianqing: 48

Liu Jipeng: 186

Liu Ren-Kai: 45

Liu Yan: 46

Liu Yangchun: 54

Liu Yao: 90

Liu Zehua: 106

Liu, Jen-Kai: 47

Lo Shiu-hing: 268

Lu Congming: 141

Lu Yun: 253

Lu Zhongyuan: 241

Luan Fan: 11

Lung Fei: 21

Lii Luping: 213

Ma Huipu: 187

Mao Shenmei: 188

Meng Sheng: 123

Meng Xianzhong: 107

Menzel, Ulrich: 158

Metz, Susanne: 220

Miao Junjie: 124

Min Ze: 91

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 262

Ommerborn, Wolfgang: 97

Others: 153

Others: 166

Others: 177

Others: 180

Others: 244

Others: 40

Others: 42

Others: 79

Ou Yang Kang: 78

Pan Shi: 189

Peng Xinglu: 221

Peng Xizhe: 67

Pieke, Frank N.: 74

Qi Shushen: 87

Qian Linsen: 75

Qian Xuesen: 79

Quan Xingzhu: 12

Rao Fengqi: 130

Ren Zhonglin: 190

Roth, Frank: 98

Roy, Denny: 134

Ruan Fang-que: 142

Ryan, Mark A.: 41

Schafer, Ingo: 92

Selivanova, Ye.: 66

Seymour, James D.: 31

Shao Xianxia: 80

She Xuxin: 22

Shi Zhengao: 222

Shih-Hao: 159

Sit, Victor F.S.: 269

SuXing: 125

Sun Mingyang: 160

Sun Tong: 25

Sun Zhanyuan: 93

Sim Zhiming: 235

Suo Guoxin: 18

Tan Manni: 210

Tang Renjian: 247

Teleshevskaya, A.: 126

Thogersen, Stig: 69

Tian He: 32

Tian Jingbao: 127

Tian Weiming: 229

Titarenko, M.: 2

Tsui, T.K.: 263

Wang Enrong: 81

Wang Haidong: 209

Wang Hernan: 242

Wang Jiafu: 33

Wang Jinsong: 191

Wang Lixin: 243

Wang Meng: 76

Wang Qikun: 42

Wang Shao-fei: 244

Wang Shouan: 191

Wang Xiamning: 143

Wang Xianqing: 144

Wang Xin: 8

Wang Xueliang: 94

Wang Yalin: 108

Wang Youli: 192

Wang Zhangyao: 161

Wang Zhenquan: 193

Wang Zhiwei: 145

Weggel, Oskar: 223

Weggel, Oskar: 34

Wei Min: 142

Wei Ming: 99

Wei Zhanwu: 12

Wen Lequn: 48

Werning, Jeannette: 100

Wong, Thomas T.: 206

Wu Benxing: 128

Wu Jixue: 13

Wu Naitao: 3

Wu Rong-I: 264

Wu Shuchen: 35

Wu Tingyu: 224

Xia Jizhi: 207

Xiao Jingning: 82

Xiao Min: 162

Xiao Zhuoji: 194

Xie Ming-gan: 163

Xing Zhenjiang: 61 

Xu Gengsheng: 225 

Xu Kui: 4

Xu Qingmin: 195 

Xu Yaoping: 254 

Xue Mu-qiao: 164 

Yakovlev, M.: 72 

Yan Gaohong: 215 

Yang Kaizhong: 165 

Yang Shizhao: 49 

Yang Shuchun: 235 

Yang Xiaobing: 59 

Yang Yishu: 146 

Yang Zhonggui: 62 

Yang, Benjamin: 19 

Ye Lin: 109

Ye Zhen-peng: 245 

Yi Boxi: 166 

Yi Junqing: 110 

Yie Bifeng: 36 

Young, Susan: 196 

Yu Chih: 1

Yu Chun-ling: 154 

Yu Gang: 5 

Yu Xianfeng: 83 

Yuan Botao: 226 

Yuan Lin: 14 

Yuan Zhiming: 111 

Yue Fubin: 157 

Zeng Chunjiu: 167 

Zhang Chaozun: 197 

Zhang Dewng: 95 

Zhang Fulin: 50 

Zhang Hongxiang: 51 

Zhang Hongxiang: 63 

Zhang Jue: 246 

Zhang Ling-yuan: 73 

Zhang Qi: 227 

Zhang Qinglin: 228 

Zhang Shaolong: 168 

Zhang Wei: 59 

Zhang Wenbao: 247 

Zhang Xisheng: 135 

Zhang Yaxin: 129 

Zhang Youyu: 37 

Zhang Zaiping: 207 

Zhang Zengqi: 85 

Zhang Zhaodong: 88 

Zhang Zhiping: 214 

Zhang Zhiqing: 169 

Zhao Gui-xiang: 248 

Zhao Hai-kuan: 249 

Zhong Chen: 198 

Zhong Liping: 64 

Zhong Yuanjun: 70 

Zhou Maorong: 250 

Zhou Shulin: 226 

Zhou Yunzhi: 84 

Zhu Li: 211 

Zhu Nan-fu: 239 

Zhu Xigang: 229 

Zuo Zhiyuan: 52




